

No. 11-345

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS AND
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA*

**Counsel of Record*

DAVID H. GANS
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER

1200 18th St., NW, Ste 501

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 296-6889

elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The Text and History of the Fourteenth
Amendment Permit Governments To Enact Race-
Conscious Measures To Ensure Equality of
Opportunity To All Persons Regardless of Race... 5

II. This Court’s Precedents Reflect the Re-
construction Framers’ Judgment that Race-
Conscious Measures Are Appropriate To Ensure
Equal Educational Opportunity To All Persons
Regardless of Race... 17

A. Case Law Establishes that Public Universities
May Use Race as a Factor in Selecting a Diverse,
Integrated Student Body 17

B. UT-Austin's Holistic Admissions Policy Is
Constitutional Under *Bakke*, *Grutter*, and *Parents
Involved* 22

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	18, 19
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	12
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	5, 6
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	5
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	2
<i>Parents Involved In Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist., No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	7
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	4, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. CONST., amend. XIV, §1.....	5
Act of Feb. 14, 1863, ch. 33, 12 Stat. 650.....	15, 16
Act of March 3, 1865, § 5, 13 Stat. 510.....	15
Act of July 28, 1866, ch. 296, 14 Stat. 310, 317.....	15
Act of July 28, 1866, ch. 299, § 30, 14 Stat. 332.....	15
Act of Mar. 3, 1869, ch. 122, 15 Stat. 301	14
Act of Mar. 3, 1873, ch. 127, 17 Stat. 510	14
Freedmen's Bureau Act, 14 Stat. 173 (1866)	10
Cong. Globe:	
39 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (1866):	
p. 10.....	8
p. 397.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
p. 544.....	11
p. 585	9, 10, 13
p. 586.....	13
p. 630.....	7, 16
p. 632.....	9, 11, 16
p. 649.....	10
p. 656.....	13
p. 937.....	10
p. 1090.....	6
p. 1093.....	6
p. 1263.....	6
p. 2766.....	7
p. 2779.....	9, 10, 11
p. 2780.....	11
p. 3842.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
p. 3850.....	11
App. 69.....	11
40 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (1867):	
p. 79.....	14
p. 444.....	15
41 st Cong., 2 nd Sess. (1870):	
p. 3658.....	6
Joint Resolution of July 26, 1866, No. 86, 14 Stat. 367	
	14
JOURNAL OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE OF FIFTEEN ON RECONSTRUCTION, 39 TH CONGRESS, 1865-1867 (Benjamin B. Kendrick ed. 1914).....	
	8
REPORT OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON RECONSTRUCTION (1866)	
	6
Resolution of Mar. 29, 1867, No. 25, 15 Stat. 26.....	
	14
Resolution of March 16, 1867, No. 4, 15 Stat. 20.....	
	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page

Books, Articles, and Other Materials

JACK M. BALKIN, <i>LIVING ORIGINALISM</i> (2011)	8, 15, 16
ERIC FONER, <i>RECONSTRUCTION, AMERICA'S UNFINISHED REVOLUTION, 1863-1877</i> (1988)	12
LEON F. LITWACK, <i>BEEN IN THE STORM SO LONG: THE AFTERMATH OF SLAVERY</i> (1979)	12
6 MESSAGES AND PAPERS OF THE PRESIDENTS (James D. Richardson ed. 1897)	11
Jed Rubinfeld, <i>Affirmative Action</i> , 107 YALE L.J. 427 (1997)	8, 16
Eric Schnapper, <i>Affirmative Action and the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 71 VA. L. REV. 753 (1985)	8, 12
Stephen A. Siegel, <i>The Federal Government's Power to Enact Color-Conscious Laws: An Originalist Inquiry</i> , 92 NW. U. L. REV. 477 (1998)	9, 14, 15
